PSC NO: 4 TELEPHONE	Leaf: 132
SBC Telecom, Inc.	Revision: 0
Initial Effective Date: May 18, 2003	Superseding Revision:

- (F) Termination Liability
 - Termination liability will apply in the event SmartTrunk is terminated prior to the expiration of the full Term Plan selected by the Customer. The Termination Liability will be calculated using the formula in Section 2.16 of this tariff.
 - A termination charge will not apply if the customer modifies services by moving a point of termination within the same premises, as long as the Customer maintains the same or greater number of SmartTrunk Interfaces.
- (G) Move and Change Charges

There are two types of alterations the Company will make:

- (1) Move of a Point of Termination; only within the same Customer Premise and only if associated with an existing Smart Trunk circuit.
- (2) Rearrangement of the Services within a SmartTrunk span where the rearrangement must occur within a single SmartTrunk service.

	<u>1st 15 r Minimum</u> M		<u>Ea. Add'l. 15 min</u> . n <u>Minimum Maximum</u>		
Move Point of Termination					
Within a premises	\$38	\$90	\$20	\$48	
Nonrecurring Charges					
	<u>First</u>		Additional*		
Minin	<u>num Maxim</u>	<u>um Mi</u>	<u>nimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>	
Customer Modification \$38	\$90	\$2	20	\$48	
(includes additional B Channels that are ordered subsequent to the					

(includes additional B Channels that are ordered subsequent to the initial installation)

* This charge applies only when an additional unit is ordered and installed with the first unit per Customer, per request, per location.